



State of California Department of Transportation  
Bid Summary

Bid Opening Date: 07/19/2023

Page 1

Contract Number: 05-1M7304

07/19/2023

Project ID: 0520000055

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY IN AND NEAR SCOTT VALLEY FROM SOUTH  
OF MT HERMON ROAD TO 0.6 MILE NORTH OF GLENWOOD DRIVE

Contract Code: A

Location: 05-SCr-17-3.2/11.3

Number of Items: 48

High friction surface treatment, cold plane and place HMA.

DBE - 20.0%

Federal Aid #1: ACHSNH-P017(118)E

Proposals Issued: 6 Total Number of Working Days: 100 Overrun/Underrun: -\$603,128.00

Number of Bidders: 3 Engineers Est: \$5,894,450.00 % Over/Under Est: -10.23%

Bid Rank	Bid Amount	Bidder Id	Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax)	Preference
1	\$5,291,322.00	VC0000017415	GRANITE ROCK COMPANY 5225 HELLYER AVENUE, SUITE 220 SAN JOSE CA 95138	CSLB# 00000022 Phone (408) 574-1415 Fax (408) 365-9548
2	\$5,612,000.00	VC0000013950	A. TEICHERT & SON INC DBA TEICHERT 3500 AMERICAN RIVER DR SACRAMENTO CA 95864	CSLB# 00000008 Phone (916) 484-3011
3	\$5,822,750.00	VC1700004388	AMERICAN CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS WEST COAST, 2990 BAY VISTA COURT, SUITE D BENICIA CA 94510	CSLB# 01011546 Phone (707) 746-8028 Fax (707) 747-0593

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder**  
**GRANITE ROCK COMPANY**

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0001	070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	3,000.00	3,000.00
0002	080060	LEVEL 2 CRITICAL PATH METHOD SCHEDULE	LS	LUMP SUM	10,500.00	10,500.00
0003	090100	TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (WDAY)	WDAY	100.0	3,000.00	300,000.00
0004	090200	DISPUTE RESOLUTION ADVISOR ON-SITE MEETING	EA	1.0	2,000.00	2,000.00
0005	090207	HOURLY OFF-SITE DISPUTE-RESOLUTION-ADVISOR-RELATED TASKS	HR	10.0	200.00	2,000.00
0006	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	40,000.00	40,000.00
0007	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	350,000.00	350,000.00
0008	120101	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR	DAY	20.0	1,345.00	26,900.00
0009	120103	STATIONARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR VEHICLE	DAY	25.0	1,320.00	33,000.00
0010	120151	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE (TAPE)	LF	1,550.0	2.00	3,100.00
0011	120204	PORTABLE RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN SYSTEM DAY	EA	240.0	45.25	10,860.00
0012	120320	TEMPORARY BARRIER SYSTEM	LF	1,280.0	78.00	99,840.00
0013	128652	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	32,880.00	32,880.00
0014	014105	ALTERNATIVE TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHION TL-3	EA	6.0	2,955.00	17,730.00
0015	129152	TEMPORARY RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN SYSTEM	EA	4.0	6,875.00	27,500.00
0016	130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	40,000.00	40,000.00
0017	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	LUMP SUM	6,995.00	6,995.00
0018	130900	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	LUMP SUM	3,000.00	3,000.00
0019	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	16,000.00	16,000.00
0020	190105	ROADWAY EXCAVATION (TYPE Z-2) (AERIALY DEPOSITED LEAD)	CY	110.0	780.00	85,800.00
0021	190185	SHOULDER BACKING	TON	270.0	340.00	91,800.00
0022	200002	ROADSIDE CLEARING	LS	LUMP SUM	16,000.00	16,000.00
0023	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE (CY)	CY	28.0	795.00	22,260.00
0024	037164	HIGH FRICTION SURFACE TREATMENT	SQYD	50,000.0	31.50	1,575,000.00
0025	390025	SEGMENT CORRECTION	EA	7.0	10,000.00	70,000.00

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder**  
**GRANITE ROCK COMPANY**

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0026	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	4,820.0	214.00	1,031,480.00
0027	394060	DATA CORE	LS	LUMP SUM	10,000.00	10,000.00
0028	397005	TACK COAT	TON	7.0	4,000.00	28,000.00
0029	398001	REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (SQFT)	SQFT	690.0	20.00	13,800.00
0030	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	71,200.0	3.00	213,600.00
0031	710208	ADJUST FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE	EA	1.0	5,000.00	5,000.00
0032	730020	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB) (CY)	CY	8.0	5,000.00	40,000.00
0033	731508	MINOR CONCRETE (EXPOSED AGGREGATE CONCRETE)	SQFT	4,390.0	23.00	100,970.00
0034	731710	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB (LF)	LF	190.0	56.00	10,640.00
0035	810230	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	1,480.0	10.00	14,800.00
0036	820530	RESET ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	2.0	300.00	600.00
0037	840516	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY)	SQFT	920.0	10.00	9,200.00
0038	840615	6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) (BROKEN 18-12)	LF	19,000.0	1.50	28,500.00
0039	840621	6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY) (BROKEN 17-7)	LF	390.0	1.50	585.00
0040	846007	6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY)	LF	36,800.0	1.65	60,720.00
0041	846009	8" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY)	LF	480.0	5.00	2,400.00
0042	846013	12" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (ENHANCED WET NIGHT VISIBILITY)	LF	1,090.0	7.00	7,630.00
0043	846047	6" RUMBLE STRIP (ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT-SINUSOIDAL)	STA	51.0	560.00	28,560.00
0044	846053	12" RUMBLE STRIP (ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT-SINUSOIDAL)	STA	28.0	524.00	14,672.00
0045	870009	MAINTAINING EXISTING TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION	LS	LUMP SUM	2,500.00	2,500.00
0046	013420	TRAFFIC CENSUS STATION SYSTEMS	LS	LUMP SUM	425,000.00	425,000.00
0047	872131	MODIFYING LIGHTING SYSTEMS	LS	LUMP SUM	6,500.00	6,500.00
0048	999990	MOBILIZATION	LS	LUMP SUM	350,000.00	350,000.00

**Bid Opening Date:** 07/19/2023

**Contract Number:** 05-1M7304

Page 4

07/19/2023

---

**Bid Amount:**

**\$5,291,322.00**

**Summary of Remaining Bidders**

Item	Second		Third	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0001	3,000.00	3,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00
0002	5,000.00	5,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
0003	3,000.00	300,000.00	5,700.00	570,000.00
0004	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
0005	200.00	2,000.00	200.00	2,000.00
0006	33,000.00	33,000.00	33,000.00	33,000.00
0007	944,389.00	944,389.00	425,000.00	425,000.00
0008	1,000.00	20,000.00	1,500.00	30,000.00
0009	1,600.00	40,000.00	800.00	20,000.00
0010	2.00	3,100.00	2.00	3,100.00
0011	25.00	6,000.00	60.00	14,400.00
0012	80.00	102,400.00	80.00	102,400.00
0013	20,000.00	20,000.00	35,000.00	35,000.00
0014	5,000.00	30,000.00	5,000.00	30,000.00
0015	5,600.00	22,400.00	7,500.00	30,000.00
0016	25,000.00	25,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
0017	1,500.00	1,500.00	3,145.00	3,145.00
0018	6,000.00	6,000.00	7,500.00	7,500.00
0019	10,000.00	10,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
0020	350.00	38,500.00	425.00	46,750.00
0021	170.00	45,900.00	275.00	74,250.00
0022	40,000.00	40,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
0023	900.00	25,200.00	600.00	16,800.00
0024	28.40	1,420,000.00	31.50	1,575,000.00
0025	2,000.00	14,000.00	2,500.00	17,500.00
0026	200.00	964,000.00	230.00	1,108,600.00
0027	5,000.00	5,000.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
0028	9,000.00	63,000.00	500.00	3,500.00
0029	15.00	10,350.00	23.00	15,870.00
0030	5.00	356,000.00	3.80	270,560.00
0031	4,000.00	4,000.00	2,000.00	2,000.00
0032	1,452.00	11,616.00	4,200.00	33,600.00
0033	17.00	74,630.00	26.00	114,140.00

**Summary of Remaining Bidders**

Item	Second		Third	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0034	27.00	5,130.00	100.00	19,000.00
0035	10.00	14,800.00	10.00	14,800.00
0036	2,300.00	4,600.00	300.00	600.00
0037	10.00	9,200.00	10.00	9,200.00
0038	1.50	28,500.00	1.50	28,500.00
0039	1.50	585.00	1.50	585.00
0040	1.65	60,720.00	1.65	60,720.00
0041	5.00	2,400.00	5.00	2,400.00
0042	7.00	7,630.00	7.00	7,630.00
0043	155.00	7,905.00	100.00	5,100.00
0044	165.00	4,620.00	200.00	5,600.00
0045	15,000.00	15,000.00	4,500.00	4,500.00
0046	295,425.00	295,425.00	417,000.00	417,000.00
0047	7,500.00	7,500.00	10,500.00	10,500.00
0048	500,000.00	500,000.00	580,000.00	580,000.00
<b>Bid Amount:</b>		<b>\$5,612,000.00</b>		<b>\$5,822,750.00</b>

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000013950	DARREL VARNI ELECTRIC INC WATSONVILLE CA	735622	ITEM 45 (100%%)
	DARREL VARNI ELECTRIC INC WATSONVILLE CA	735622	BID ITEMS 45, 46, 47
	FARWEST SAFETY INC LODI CA	523187	ITEM 6 (100%%)
	FARWEST SAFETY INC LODI CA	523187	ITEM 36 (13.0%%)
	FARWEST SAFETY INC LODI CA	523187	BID ITEMS 6
	FARWEST SAFETY INC LODI CA	523187	INSTALL ROADSIDE SIGN
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 10 (100%%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 1 (50%%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 7 (3.2%%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	BID ITEMS 10, 35-42
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	LEAD COMPLIANCE FOR STRIPING PORTION

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000013950	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR STRIPING PORTION
	SANTAMARIA CONCRETE INC SAN JOSE CA	1009454	ITEM 32 (100%%)
	SANTAMARIA CONCRETE INC SAN JOSE CA	1009454	ITEM 23 (33.5%%)
	SANTAMARIA CONCRETE INC SAN JOSE CA	1009454	BID ITEMS 32-34
	SANTAMARIA CONCRETE INC SAN JOSE CA	1009454	FURNISH & PLACE CLASS 2 AB
	ABSL CONSTRUCTION HAYWARD CA	621781	ITEM 25 (57.5%%)
	ABSL CONSTRUCTION HAYWARD CA	621781	ITEM 30 (32.0%%)
	ABSL CONSTRUCTION HAYWARD CA	621781	OPERATED GRINDER RENTAL
	ABSL CONSTRUCTION HAYWARD CA	621781	OPERATED GRINDER RENTAL
	AMERICAN CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS WEST COAST LLC BENICIA CA	1011546	ITEM 24 (100%%)
	AMERICAN CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS WEST COAST LLC BENICIA CA	1011546	BID ITEM 24

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000013950	KRC SAFETY CO INC VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 9 (100%%)
	KRC SAFETY CO INC VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 7 (35.5%%)
	KRC SAFETY CO INC VISALIA CA	507950	BID ITEMS 9, 12, 14
	KRC SAFETY CO INC VISALIA CA	507950	LANE CLOSURES
	TYRRELL RESOURCES INC TRUCKEE CA	938998	ITEM 22 (85.0%%)
	TYRRELL RESOURCES INC TRUCKEE CA	938998	TREE REMOVAL

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000017415	FARWEST SAFETY, INC. LODI CA	523187	ITEM 6 (83%)
	FARWEST SAFETY, INC. LODI CA	523187	ITEM 15 (100%)
	FARWEST SAFETY, INC. LODI CA	523187	INSTALL CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS
	FARWEST SAFETY, INC. LODI CA	523187	ITEMS 15, 36
	TRAFFIC LOOPS CRACKFILLING, INC. ANAHEIM CA	652956	ITEM 45 (100%)
	TRAFFIC LOOPS CRACKFILLING, INC. ANAHEIM CA	652956	ITEM 48 (14%)
	TRAFFIC LOOPS CRACKFILLING, INC. ANAHEIM CA	652956	ITEMS 45-47
	TRAFFIC LOOPS CRACKFILLING, INC. ANAHEIM CA	652956	MOBILIZATION FOR ELECTRICAL SUB
	AMERICAN CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS BENICIA CA	1011546	ITEM 24 (90%)
	AMERICAN CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS BENICIA CA	1011546	ITEM 48 (11%)
	AMERICAN CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS BENICIA CA	1011546	FURNISH AND INSTALL HIGH FRICTION SURFACE TREATMENT

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000017415	AMERICAN CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS BENICIA CA	1011546	MOBILIZATION FOR HIGH FRICTION SURFACE TREATMENT SUB
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 1 (50%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 7 (9%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 43 (27%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 44 (29%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 10 (100%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN FOR STRIPING REMOVAL
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR STRIPING SUB
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	INSTALL 6" RUMBLE STRIP
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	INSTALL 12" RUMBLE STRIP
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEMS 10, 35, 37-42

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000017415	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 48 (5%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE INC RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	MOBILIZATION FOR STRIPING SUB
	TOTAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SAN FRANCISCO CA	1018669	ITEM 7 (87%)
	TOTAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SAN FRANCISCO CA	1018669	ITEM 8 (100%)
	TOTAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SAN FRANCISCO CA	1018669	TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR VARIOUS ITEMS OF WORK
	TOTAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SAN FRANCISCO CA	1018669	ITEMS 8, 9, 11, 13, 14

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700004388	KRC SAFETY CO., INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 7 (23.1%)
	KRC SAFETY CO., INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 12 (100%)
	KRC SAFETY CO., INC. VISALIA CA	507950	ITEM 14 (100%)
	KRC SAFETY CO., INC. VISALIA CA	507950	2-PERSON LANE CLOSURES (X50 SHIFTS)
	FARWEST SAFETY, INC. LODI CA	523187	ITEM 6 (100%)
	FARWEST SAFETY, INC. LODI CA	523187	ITEM 15 (100%)
	FARWEST SAFETY, INC. LODI CA	523187	ITEM 36 (100%)
	BROWN & FESLER, INC. LIVERMORE CA	702575	ITEM 45 (100%)
	BROWN & FESLER, INC. LIVERMORE CA	702575	ITEM 46 (100%)
	BROWN & FESLER, INC. LIVERMORE CA	702575	ITEM 47 (100%)
FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 32 (100%)	

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700004388	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 33 (100%)
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	ITEM 48 (2.6%)
	FBD VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. LIVERMORE CA	833032	MOBILIZATION (FOR FBD VANGUARD'S OPERATIONS)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 1 (50.0%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 7 (7.1%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 10 (100%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 35 (100%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 37 (100%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN (FOR CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE'S OPERATIONS)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM (FOR CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE'S OPERATIONS)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 38 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700004388	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 39 (100%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 40 (100%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 41 (100%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 42 (100%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	ITEM 48 (3.0%)
	CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC. RANCHO CORDOVA CA	403896	MOBILIZATION (FOR CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE'S OPERATIONS)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	ABSENT	ITEM 20 (100%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	ABSENT	ITEM 21 (100%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	ABSENT	ITEM 23 (100%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	ABSENT	ITEM 26 (100%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	ABSENT	ITEM 27 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1700004388	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	1013265	ITEM 28 (100%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	1013265	ITEM 29 (100%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	1013265	ITEM 30 (100%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	1013265	ITEM 31 (100%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	1013265	ITEM 48 (26.7%)
	QA CONSTRUCTORS SAN FRANCISCO CA	1013265	MOBILIZATION (FOR QA CONSTRUCTORS' OPERATIONS)